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Bhola Nath Nacar Road from turning of Azad Nagar to G.T,
Road via Babu Ram School. =
Commr. (Plg) -1l
ir Dasnattiti bt
o S

)
RN i o s
AP =Ifis, most respectfully submitted as under:-

That T am one of the residents of Bhola Nath Nagar, Shalimar
Park, Shahdara, Delhi-110 032, and my house is situated on the
main Road connecting to Babu Ram School and Road No.57.

That 1 have come to know that the Delhi Development Authority
along with the other local and government bodies are going lo
make necessary amendments in the Master Plan of Delhi, 2021,
whereby there is a proposal for widening/development of road
from Azad Nagar Road and Bhola Nath Nagar Road from
turning of Azad Nagar to G.T. Road via Babu Ram School(
herein after called the road in question ) and in this regard, I
want to bring the following suggestions/ objections to your kind
notice for taking them into consideration with making necessary
amendments in the Master Plan of Delhi-2021, as invited by the
office of your goodself :-

7oA. That initially, in the first zonal plan in regard of that area,
road no. 57 was not in existence at that time but by the

passage of time, said road came into the existence and

traffic started passing through the road no. 57, as road no.

57 was developed in keeping the future prospects. It may

be relevant to mention here that at that time as the road in

{)qf'f"‘f“”" b MPPA. | question‘ was the only rgad_ in existence so the entire
) traffic either of commercial nature or.general was passes

TSR et through that said road . '

b

|

A oete) | |
”Wg_, B. That at that time a survey was conducted by the MCD

e with the help of other civic body’ relating to transportation
F 'ga P e[ through that road and for development of that road and on
Drlesy the report of that survey, vide resolution no. 129 Dt.

o Dy (mopRS | A 29.04.1977, DDA confirmed that road in question should
L Eﬂ Wp be of 60 ft” width. and sanctioned it.




In view of the aforesaid facts and circumstances, it is expedient in
the interest of justice that your goodself may take into consideration the
aforesaid suggestions while making necessary amendments in the Master
Plan of Delhi, 2021, and proper opportunity of hearing be given to the

local residents before making any changes/amendments, in the interest of
justice. '

Thanking you! ~

. )
YO_L”S_,TL@&

) i
et

(Vineet Kumar)

Son of Shri Vijay Kumar,
1/3, Shalimar Park,
Shahdara, Delhi-110 032.

Encl.:- correspondence with departments

CIC o=

I. Hon’ble Lt. Governor of Delhi

2. Hon’ble Urban Development minister of India
Hon’ble Chief Minister of Delhi

4. Hon’ble Mayor of MCD Delhi

Lo

tn

Hon’ble councilor of MCD of concerned area
The commissioner of MCD

The Deputy commissioner of MCD( Shahdara Zone)

© N o

The Town Planner of Delhi
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LANNING DEPARTMENT

To,
Sh. Nirmal Jain, Mpl. Councillor,
H.No. 992, Bhola Nath Nagar,
Shahdara, Delhi-10032

Sub:
G.T road via Ram School.

Sir,

Encl: As above

Caopy to:-

I. Dr.Ram Avatar Aggarwal,
1/7-A, Shalimar Bagh,
Bhola Nath Nagar, Shahdarg
Delhi-110032

2. Ashok Verma {Presfdenf)
465A/1, Traders welfare

association

(Regd.)

Main road, Bhola Nath Nagar

Shahdara, Delhi- 10032

ORATION OF DELHI

NIGAM BHAWAN
KASHMERE GAT L
DELHI-11000¢

Dakxt{ia%)(uﬂo

- Regarding R/w of Bhola Nath Nagar Road from turning point of Azaq Nagar to

Yours faithfully,

Sr. Town Planner (Dp)
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Ref: NJ/VHB{ZOl(}iij ", 9™ August, 2010.

Dear Bagga Sahib,

I am enclosing a letter dated &th August 2010 received from the General
Secretary of Shahdara Residents Welfare Association, Farsh Bazar, Shadara,
Belhi in which they have mentioned about the probiems faced by the people
in the absence of a proper and approved layout plan for Shahdara,

My Ward No. 237 is divided in two parts — half of the area comes under
Shahdara Urban Village and the remaining_half area €ncompasses the
Unauthorized (regularized) colonijes. Basically, nobody wants to violate the
law and embark on any illegal construction, as it not only entails action from

the area, constructed from the Mugal era, are now in a dilapidated/

In this Situation, | request you to consider the matter seriously and afrange

to pass the layout Rlans/maps or devise some alternative so that the people
in my area cando the construction legally.

With regards
Yours,

T A

O (NIRMAL JAIN)

Enci: as above

Sh. V.K. Bagga,
Chief Town Planner,
Nigam Bhawan,

Old Hindu College Building,
Kashmere Gate,

DELHI.

\/ Ces President, Shahdara Residents Welfare Association, 356, Fa_rsh Bazar,

Shahdara, Delhi-110032..

-



MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI Q) ¢

TOWN PLANNING DEPARTMENT

5" Floor, Nigam Bhawan, Kashmere Gate, Delhj — 110006
—_— ° Toor Niga
No: TP/G/..... %Lf.a.../m Dated: .'Zeff.;/lo

To,
The Director (Plg.) Tva, DDA,
Planning Wing, TYA Unit,
3" Floor, Vikas Minar I.P. Estate,
New Delhi- 110001,

Subject:- Regarding ROW of Bhola Nath Nagar Road from Turning point of Azad Nagar to G.T. Road via
Babu Ram School.
-2abu Ram School.

Sir,

cited subject. The Resolution No. 129 . 29.04.1577 of the Authority has approved the ROW of the
stretch of road from Baby Ram School to 6.7, Road as 60’ based on the regularization plan approved by
MCD. Also as per the Zonal Development Plan of zone ‘' (under MPD-2001) the Row of the above

stretch has been stated as 18 m. (6O), whereas, ROW of the stretch from road No. 57 to Babu Ram

School has been stated as 24 m. (80').

Sh. Nirmal Jlain, Mpi. Councillor, ward no. 237, Shahadara vide letter no. NJ/Gen/RI/2009-10
dated 14.01.2010 (copy enclosed) has requested that the ROW of the stretch from road No. 57 to Babu
Ram School be alsp kept as 18 m. (60°). In this regard the actual width available at site for this stretch
Was ascertdined and ir was found 1o vary from 26 to 42’ approximately as against 24 m, (80") stated in
the zonal plan.  In the regularization plan of Vishwas Nagar (approved vide Resp No. 1280
dt. 07.09.1981 of Standing Committee, MCD) and Bhola Nath Nagar | & 11, Behari Colony (approved vide
Reso No. 1094 dt. 22.06.1981 of Standing Committee, MCD), the ROW of the ahove stretch has been
also shown as 24 m. (80°).

In view of the actual width available at site for the aforesaid stretch, the request of the Mpl.
Councillor may kindly be considered please.

Encl:- As above
Yours faithfully

s Qe
Sr. Town Planner (DP)
Copy to:-

l/l./ Sh. NirmalJain, Mpl Councilor,

H. No. 992, Bhola Nath Nagar,
Shahdara, Delhi-110032.
2. Dr.Ram Avtar Aggarwal,
L/7A Shalimar Bagh,
Bhola Nath Nagar,

Chabdaen Mallki 4 ERalat-2e1
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MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI
OFFICE OF THE E.E.[M-SHAH.(S)]-1I
9, BLOCK GEETA COLONY DELHI-31

/\Jnfﬂf‘?/a M//: r/yéﬂ all o\ Pasy

Subject:- Reply of application under RTI Act vide ID No. 1733/SE-I dated 20.0i_5.107\fr6m
Sh. Ram Avtar Aggarwal R/o 1/7A Bhola Natk Magar, Main read, Shalraa Delli-
32. )

Point wise reply are as under:-

[ SI. No. | Information Sought reply !

1 I would like to know why the above mention | No information has been
road from GT road to Babu Ram School is | sought only a giestion has
now proposed to 60 feet. been raised which, is not

: covered under the purview
| of RTI act.

2 Also, why is the same road from Babu Ram | No information has been
School to Azad Nagar Turning point, still 80 | sought only a question has
feet? been raised whith is not

covered under the purview

of R1T act.

-<X@,
JE.C-237

EE(M)%ah.i. o

SE—I_ Shah. B



MUNICIPAL. CORPORATION OF DELHI
OFFICE OF THE EXLECUTIVE ENGINEER(M)-1]
2, BLOCK GEETA COLONY, DELHI-3

.

Subject - Reply of application under RTI Act vide ID NO. 1540 dated 26-03-20t0
from Sh. Ram Avtar Aggarwal, R/o 1/7A Shalimar Park, Bhola Nath Nagar,
Delhi-32.

The applicant has desired to know the status of his request for implementation of
resolution no. 129 dated 29-04-1977 of Technical Committee of DDA for widening of
road from GT Road (Shahdara Metro Station) to Azad Nagar turmning pf)int (known as
Road no. 57) via Babu Ram School.

In this context, it is nientioned that th;: matter has been forwarded to Town
Planning department of MCD for examining the matter for implementation of resolution
no. 129 dated 29.04,1977 of Technical Committee of DDA with respect to Right of Way
and alignment and putting the proposal to LOSC for approval of competent autho nty, if
required, Cc@;l & e sad lectbe s emclosed -

| b el
EE(Wouth 1 [”I\Qdo AE.-V

SE-I/Shd.South
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Sub:- Widening of road frem Shahdara Metro Station to Babu Ram
School and from Babu Ram School to Azad Magar Turning point
al Road no. 57.

May kindly persue the letter dated 14-01-2010 received from
Sh. Nirmal Jain, Municipal Councillor and Chairman, Appbinung_nt and
Ad-hoe Promotion Commiltee, regarding widening of the road from GT

Road Shahdara to Azad Nagar Turniny poiat at Road no.57.

As per the copies of papers attached with the letter, it is clear that
on the request of MCD, Delhi Development  Authority passed a
resolution vide no. 129 dated 29.04.1977, that the road may be widcm:d
to the extent of 60 feet in place of 80 feet in first phase for the complete
road connecting GT road via Babu Ram School to Azad Nagar Turning

point al lRoad no, 57.

The area Councillor has also desired vide his letter that the entire
stretch of road from G.T, road Shahdara (Metro Station) to Azad Nagar
Turning Point (Road ﬁo.S'I) be made with 2 widih of 60 feet (and not 80

feet).

In view of above, the matter may please be forwarded to Town
Planning, department for examining the matter for implementation of
resolution no. 129 dated 29.04.1977 of Technical Committee of DDA

with respect to Right of Way and alignment and putting the proposal 1o

LOSC for approval of competent authority, if required
//ﬁ—/% \8
B ALE-V

(M) #Shd. Sotfh GRS
sszu\sx |

Town Planner

)
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(_a_/-"- /v' 1D.No. 865
MUNICIPAL CORPORATION OF DELHI

TOWN PLANNING DEPARTMENT
5" floor Nig:un'mavun, Kashmere Gale, Delhi-110006

No: .'.T.'!D# ‘2 JéS (77 / Jo Dalc‘d\/]/r/,(g/ S,

i'rom:
The Sr. Town Planner (DP)
Mpl. Corporation ol Delhi,
Town Planning Department,
Nigam Bhavan, K. Galte,
Delhi-110006.

To, :
\ Dr.Ram Avtar Aggarwal,
1/7A, Shalimar Park,
Bhola Nath Nagar,
Shahdara, Delhi-1i0032.

Sub:: -INFORMATION UNDFR RTI ACT-2005. (LD.NO.865
LR RTTACT-2005. (1.D.NO.865)
Sir, .
This is with reference to your sbove mentioned RTI_app[icatiz_m which was transferred by
this office vide [etter No.TP/G/5885/10 dated 4.2.2010 to the Diréctor (Plg.)/TYA, DDA for
providing reply, since the Resolution No.129 dated 29.4.77 was not available in this office.

Now, vide letter NO.F.S(O1)2006/RTI/PLH/97/D-180 ‘dated 23.2.2010, the Dy.Director
(Plg.)TYA, DDA/PIO has sent a copy of the said resolution. Since the resolution is in respect of

application is transferced to the PIO/Asstt,Commissioner (Sh.South Zone) under sub-Section(3) of
Section 6 of RTI Act-2005 for providing the necessary reply.

The Chief Town Planner is the | Appellate Authority to whom an appeal can be made at
Room No. 401, 4™ [Toor, Nigam Bhavan, Kashmere Gate, Delhi,

Yours faithfully,

Sr. Towii Plétiier (D)
' Pli: 23966760
Copy to: PIO/Asstt.Commissioner (.Sh.Soulh Zone) alongwith a Copy of application and a
copy of resolution as received trom the DDA )
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14" January, 2010, .

[

ated 7 Decemper 2609 feceived from Dy,

Ram Avtasr Aggarwal, Bhoia MNath Magar, S!aahdara, Delhi-32, regarding the

Station fo Baby Ram Schood (60 fes
Scheol {o Azag Hagar Turning Point {

Though the fetter is selfexplanats
Resolition No, ‘129 dateq 29-04-197y baoth
wids, and as 540k, now a pew reselution
Lonal Colmitted or Planoing Commy
v from G, foad, Shatdara (Metro Statia
s tsndle with o wWidth of 60 fout {=nd notan ey,

I view of the Atmwee, Mease donk
MmECTRAny aotion is alken @ the eariest,

Bnel: e sboye

Shiri Ragiv Jain
Eracutive Enginser,

Division W, Shahdars South, MCD,

DEL.

zad Magar Turning Point. In the Zon:z
(1) Road fom Shahdara Meto
1) anrd (2) Road o, 57 - Babu Ram

. I wish to stress that as per the
the above Rozads sheuld be g0
noeds to ke gat passed By the
nsure that the entire stretely of
n) to Azad Nagar Turpi ng Point

io the matier and easure that

Yowus, _ 5
T R PN

7
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T Date: 07-Dec- 2005

S

Tha Councilor
PAunieipal Corporalion of Dalhi
Oralhi

Respeacted Sir

1 Cr, Ram Aviar Aggarwal resident of UTA Shatimar Park Shatdara would fike w widravm yowr king
aftention fowards e below Fact.

There is a link road Iotad length 1 Kmin Bhiola Nath Nagar cennecting GT Road via Babu 2am Schoo|

lo Azad Nagar Tuming Point {(known.as Read no 57) initially proposed to 80 faet wide. Later @n viz

resolution 129 di2g4 77 widlh of roag is:pmmsadiaoﬁadeelﬁm any how in record haif of the moadis

GT Road to Baby Ram School 10 corrected to 50 feet but other side of road je Babu Ram Schoo! to
Azad Magaris remain 80 fzet which as perabove slated reseiution is supposed to be 69 fust,

Wer bt requested to Delhj Develapman Authority for the implementation of Fesolution 12828 477
for the complste wad. DDA informery US that above siatadg resolulion was Passed iy authersy en the
eauest of MCD lor com et link read in Bhela hiat Na@ar-cmmecting GT Road+ia Brbu g 6}}1_1
Sehinent o Aziid Magar Turni W Poinl (enown ag 1 oad ne 57) Since tho W Undar rdfernaco falls i
e jurisdiclion of MCD, DD advised W5 o fakap fhe ‘aratburwith MOD for Wickaning the ahous
teadAmplementation of resohition 125 datp 2941977,

S i iy himibla request to you o imploment the resdlution 129 o1 29.4.77 for tha somplete foadas
HOUh s possibe i onder i relief of residgent of Shalimar park Bhot Malh Magar |

Fhicarsbaanagg vy

(37 Ftaoy Aviar Agigirviad)
WISl e 1ok .
Ecalia NGl g e Shadid e [dealhig =30

Enct : Beply lrom Dircgetoar 131 LG fogues] of rnpElementation of fzselution 129 0129477,
Copy To : Mr. Suni Molira, ©HOM1T T Plagicr (012) WL D Migam Bhavan £ Gate Raw;

5
.




